

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE

BARBARA LYNCH and THOMAS FRICK,

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. D064120

San Diego County Superior Court, Case No. 37-2011-00058666-CU-
WM-CTL
Earl H. Maas, III, Judge

**APPELLANT CALIFORNIA COASTAL
COMMISSION'S OPENING BRIEF**

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
JOHN A. SAURENMAN
Senior Assistant Attorney General
JAMEE JORDAN PATTERSON
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
HAYLEY PETERSON
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 179660
110 West A Street, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2540
Fax: (619) 645-2012
E-mail: Hayley.Peterson@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Appellant California Coastal
Commission*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	3
Summary of the Coastal Act	9
Standard of Review	10
Argument.....	13
I. Respondents Waived Their Right to Challenge the Permit Conditions by Accepting The Permit and Proceeding with Their Project.....	13
II. The Commission Properly Authorized the Seawall for Twenty Years Subject to Re-Authorization	17
III. The Commission Had Authority to Condition its Approval of the Seawall.....	23
IV. The 20-year Authorization Period Is Not a Regulatory Taking.....	25
V. The Trial Court Erred When It Found the Stairway Was Exempt From Coastal Development Permit Requirements.....	28
VI. Substantial Evidence Supports the Commission’s Finding that the Stairway is Inconsistent with the Encinitas Local Coastal Program	31
VII. The Trial Court Exceeded Its Authority by Ordering Deletion of the Conditions Without Remanding the Matter to the Commission for Further Consideration	36
Conclusion.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alberstone v. California Coastal Com.</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 859	13
<i>Barrie v. California Coastal Commission</i> (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 8	11, 23, 24, 34
<i>Bolsa Chica Land Trust v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 493	11, 35
<i>Boreta Enterprises, Inc. v. Department of Alcoholic Bev. Control</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 85	11
<i>Charles A. Pratt Constr. Co. v. California Coastal Com.</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 1068	13, 35
<i>City of San Diego v. California Coastal Commission</i> (1981) 119 Cal.App.3d 228	12
<i>Clark v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1152	37
<i>Coastal Southwest Dev. Corp. v. California Coastal Zone Conservation Com.</i> (1976) 55 Cal.App.3d 525	20
<i>County of Imperial v. McDougal</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 505	14
<i>County of San Diego v. McClurken</i> (1951) 37 Cal.2d 683	35
<i>Dienelt v. County of Monterey</i> (1952) 113 Cal.App.2d 128	35
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 374.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4 th 854	26
<i>Grupe v. California Coastal Com.</i> (1985) 166 Cal.App.3d 148	10
<i>Hines v. California Coastal Com.</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 830	12
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management Dist.</i> (2013) 133 S.Ct. 2586.....	26
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 528.....	26
<i>National Adver. Co. v. County of Monterey</i> (1970) 1 Cal.3d 875	35
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Com.</i> (1987) 483 U.S. 825.....	25
<i>Ocean Harbor House Homeowners Assn. v. California Coastal Com.</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 215	19, 23, 25, 26
<i>Pacific Palisades Bowl Mobile Estates v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 783	9, 10
<i>Paoli v. California Coastal Commission</i> (1986) 178 Cal.App.3d 544	12
<i>Pescosolido v. Smith</i> (1983) 142 Cal.App.3d 964	12
<i>Pfeiffer v. City of La Mesa</i> (1977) 69 Cal.App.3d 74	14, 15
<i>Reddell v. California Coastal Com.</i> (2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 956	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Rehfeld v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (1933) 218 Cal. 83	36
<i>Ross v. California Coastal Commission</i> (2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 900	10, 11, 12, 35
<i>Saad v. City of Berkeley</i> (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 1206	12
<i>Shapell Industries, Inc. v. Governing Board</i> (1991) 1 Cal.App.4 th 218	16
<i>Sierra Club v. California Coastal Commission</i> (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 547	10, 11
<i>Sports Arenas Properties, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 808	14
<i>Taylor Bus Service, Inc. v. San Diego Bd. of Education</i> (1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 1331	11
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes</i> (1985) 474 U.S. 121	25
<i>Whaler’s Village Club v. California Coastal Commission</i> (1985) 173 Cal.App.3d 240	12
<i>Yost v. Thomas</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 561	30
<i>Young v. Gannon</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 209	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page

STATUTES

California Coastal Act of 1976.....	9
Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 1094.5.....	15, 36
§ 1094.5 (f).....	36
Encinitas Municipal Code	
§ 30.34.020.....	33
§ 30.34.020 (A).....	29
§ 30.34.020 (B).....	33, 35
§ 30.34.020(B)(1)(a).....	22
§ 30.34.020 (B)(2).....	33
§ 30.34.020 (B)(2)(a)-(c).....	33
§ 30.34.020 (B)(4).....	33
§ 30.34.020(B)(8).....	18
§ 30.34.020(C)(2)(b).....	17
§ 30.34.020(C)(2)(b)(4).....	18
§ 30.34.020(D).....	22
§ 30.76.010.....	32
§ 30.76.030.....	32
§ 30.76.050.....	33, 35
§ 30.80.020 (E).....	10
§ 30.80.050.....	29
§ 30.80.050(E).....	28
Government Code	
§ 66020 (a).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Public Resources Code	9
§ 30001.5 (a)	9
§ 30005	30
§ 30108.4	10
§ 30108.5	10
§§ 30200-30265.5	9
§ 30235	22
§ 30330	35
§ 30500	9
§ 30512 (c)	10
§ 30604 (b)	10
§ 30604 (c)	10
§ 30607	19, 23
§ 30610 (g)(2)	29
§ 30625 (c)	35
§ 30625 (e)	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

California Code of Regulations, Title 14	
§ 13166 (c)	10
